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REVIEW OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have recently reviewed the performance of centrally sponsored schemes of rural development in various States, especially in Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof in terms of physical and financial target set and achieved, scheme-wise during 1999-2000, 2000-2001 and 2001-2002;

(c) the details of fresh proposals received from various States and the action taken/proposed to be taken thereon; and

(d) the details of new programmes/projects of rural development formulated for implementation for creation of additional employment through productive/community assets/infrastructure and outlay proposed for Maharashtra during the current year, scheme-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI SUBHASH MAHARIA)

(a) The Ministry of Rural Development have been reviewing the performance of Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Rural Development in all the States, including Maharashtra.

(b) The physical and financial performance of the major rural development programmes, Scheme wise are given at the Annexure.

(c) The State Governments are required to send proposals to the Ministry of Rural Development in respect of Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC) under the Central Rural Sanitation Programme (CRSP), Special Projects under the Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY), and the Intregrated Wastelands Development Projects (IWDP). 62 proposals have been received from the States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Chattisgarh, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Manipur, Mizoram, Nagaland, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, and Uttaranchal under the IWDP, out of which nineteen proposals have been sanctioned. 53 proposals have been received from the States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Chattisgarh, Jammu and Kashmir, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttaranchal and West Bengal under SGSY, out of which 42 proposals have been sanctioned. 55 proposals have been received from the States of Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Goa, Jharkhand, Kerala, Mizoram, Orissa, Punjab, Tamil Nadu, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, Uttaranchal and West Bengal and Union Territory of Pondicherry under CRSP, out of which 41 proposals have been sanctioned. The Project proposals pertaining to CRSP under the Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC) would be cleared in accordance with the criteria of allotment of projects to different States.

(d) The Ministry of Rural Development have launched the Sampoorna Gramin Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) with effect from 25th September, 2001 with the objective to provide wage employment in rural areas and also food security, alongside the creation of durable community, social and economic assets and infrastructure development in these areas. This schemes replaces the existing rural wage-employment schemes namely, the Employment Assurance Scheme (EAS) and the Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana (JGSY). An amount of Rs. 39540.21 lakh has been allocated to Maharashtra under SGRY during the current year, out of which Rs. 19793.33 lakhs is for foodgrains.

Annexure

Statement referred in Reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3541 due for reply on 11.12.2001
Physical and financial progress during 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 for Maharashtra

   MAHARASHTRA                            Rs. In (Lakh)                                   Physical
Programme Total Allocation Expenditure Target Achievement Physical Unit
1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002 1999-2000 2000-20012001-2002  1999-20002000-20012001-20021999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002
EAS        20477.26  13554.33  13733.43  13258.20 13662.39    3194.72   571.53   324.88   211.57    234.67    216.82      47.1Lakh Mandays
IAY        14113.33  14113.33  14433.05  20161.22 18391.11    3192.96    84680    84680 86598.31     71958     81111     21187Dwelling Units (Nos.)
JGSY       18548.69  17370.06  17371.68  18748.46 17860.22    4503.54        0        0        0    341.55    632.86     69.33Lakh Mandays
NFBS        1014.01   1026.74    808.86   1034.59   741.69      43.94     9857     9872     7778     16884     11073       626Families Assisted (Nos.)
NMBS #       453.49    453.49     N.A.     374.07   379.91               87070    87210              89895     87225          Persons Assisted (Nos.)
NOAPS       4158.51   4158.51   3575.05   2953.55  2711.37     380.74   444285   444285   381950     70714    319144     88408Persons Assisted (Nos.)
SGSY       12378.81  10554.64   6106.87  10257.28  1096.54    1848.30        0        0        0     87994    263994     10558Swarozgaris (Nos.)
DPAP         857.19   1939.75   1835.63    644.50     0.00       0.00        0        0        0         0         0         0Watershed (Nos.)
IWDP         347.93   2303.80    947.35      0.00     0.00       0.00        0        0        0         5         0         0Watershed (Nos.)
LR          1132.06    730.85      0.00    851.17     0.00       0.00   752731   670237        0    692361    642052         0Area in Acres
ARWSP      13614.41  16934.00  19159.00  18846.54 15862.71    6494.22     7000    17000     3000      4690     11216       689Habitations covered (Nos.)
CRSP         804.89    287.11    108.55   2720.37   338.40       0.00   150000   275625        0    341992      5748         0Sanitary Latrines Constructed (Nos.)
Total      87900.58  83426.61  78079.47  89849.95 71044.34   19658.42
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